

No. 21-1044

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director, South Carolina  
Department of Corrections; and LYDELL CHESTNUT,  
Deputy Warden of Broad River Road Correctional  
Secure Facility,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES NATHANIEL BRYANT, III,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General, State of South  
Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN\*  
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. ROSS  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
State of South Carolina  
Capital Litigation Section  
Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305  
mbrown@scag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS. . . . . 1

I. The question presented is sufficient to address the error of improperly discarding the state court fact-findings and granting relief on mere disagreement in outcome . . . . 3

II. Bryant fails to show any “material misstatement of fact” supporting the state court adjudication in light of the state court record . . . . . 6

III. Bryant incorrectly asserts a majority of the Fourth Circuit vacated the panel opinion when the Order plainly reflects the opinion was vacated by an evenly divided court . . . . 11

IV. Bryant unreasonably asserts an impropriety in considering the full of the state collateral proceedings as the history of the case . . . . . 11

V. Bryant’s suggestion that misapplication of AEDPA is nothing more than “mere error correction” is contrary to this Court’s precedent . . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , No. 20-826, Slip Op. (Apr. 21, 2022) . . . . .	1, 8, 10
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Collier v. Norris</i> , 485 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>Conner v. McBride</i> , 375 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Hines v. Mays</i> , 814 F. App’x 898 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5
<i>Jones v. Walker</i> , 540 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Kayer v. Ryan</i> , 923 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5

<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	2, 12
<i>Meders v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	2
<i>Shinn v. Kayser</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	2, 3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	3, 5, 7, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	6
